

## NPCI Announces UPI Safety and Awareness Week & Month; To Focus on Safe Adoption of UPI Based Digital Payments

The entire month of February 2022 will be observed as 'UPI Safety and Awareness Month'

**Mumbai** –31 January 2022: With an aim to create awareness amongst consumers, National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) and the UPI ecosystem have announced the UPI Safety and Awareness initiative. NPCI and the ecosystem comprising of leading banks and fintechs will observe February 1-7 as 'UPI Safety and Awareness Week' and the whole of February as 'UPI Safety and Awareness Month'.

Under this programme, NPCI urges all the customers to follow the concept of UPI Safety Shield, which the company has derived to educate customers all about UPI payments. The UPI Safety and Awareness initiative will help vulnerable and first-time customers in overcoming their fears of adopting digital payments and guide them

to pursue safe payments on the UPI platform. The safetv awareness initiative which will run continuously shall pave the way to make India a less-cash society as per the vision of Government of India and Reserve Bank of India. It will aid the journey of onboarding the next 300 Mn users on digital payments and processing Billion transactions a day on UPI platform over the next 3 to 5 years.



Reserve Bank of India(RBI) has also recently cautioned members of public against unscrupulous elements that are defrauding and urged the public to practice safe digital payments by taking all due precautions while carrying out financial transactions.

**Dilip Asbe, MD & CEO, NPCI** said, "We are pleased to announce **February 1-7** and February as UPI Safety and Awareness Week and Month. We believe vigilance and digital literacy are our strongest defenses to fight cyber fraud. To continue Government of India and RBI's vision of the less-cash economy, NPCI aims to take UPI to the last mile customers in the hinterlands of the country. We foresee onboarding over 300 million new UPI customers and processing a billion transactions a day on UPI platform in the next few years. We are confident that UPI Safety and Awareness initiative will make the customers ready to confidently tread into the unique ecosystem of digital payments and experience seamless digital transactions like never before."

With UPI scaling new records month-on-month in terms of transaction volume and value along with various unique functionalities such as UPI AUTOPAY and IPO via UPI, it is important to make users aware of the safe usage of UPI. UPI is fully safe and secure unless user shares the confidential details or initiates the payment transaction using two-factor authentication unknowingly. Cybercriminals use fear and lack of knowledge to deceive vulnerable consumers by means like lottery, lucrative emails, fraud calls & messages, etc. While the UPI platform provides a safe and secure environment to keep the money safe, it also places immense power in the hands of its users. This



strategic industry-wide initiative will help make consumers more careful and attentive while performing digital payments and pave the way for next stage of growth of digital payments - which is the need of the hour in the current times.

## About NPCI:

**National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI)** was incorporated in 2008 as an umbrella organization for operating retail payments and settlement systems in India. NPCI has created a robust payment and settlement infrastructure in the country. It has changed the way payments are made in India through a bouquet of retail payment products such as <u>RuPay card</u>, <u>Immediate Payment Service (IMPS)</u>, <u>Unified Payments Interface (UPI)</u>, <u>Bharat Interface for Money (BHIM)</u>, <u>BHIM Aadhaar</u>, <u>National Electronic Toll Collection (NETC Fastag)</u> and <u>Bharat BillPay</u>.

NPCI is focused on bringing innovations in the retail payment systems through the use of technology and is relentlessly working to transform India into a digital economy. It is facilitating secure payments solutions with nationwide accessibility at minimal cost in furtherance of India's aspiration to be a fully digital society.

For more information, visit: <a href="https://www.npci.org.in/">https://www.npci.org.in/</a>

Media contact: Shruti Singh 9654497747 shruti.singh@npci.org.in

Priyanka Chavda 9619378489 priyanka.chavda@npci.org.in

Adfactors PR: Unnati Joshi 9619467642 <u>Unnati.Joshi@adfactorspr.com</u>